- 1 HB497
- 2 191054-1
- 3 By Representatives Sanderford, Whorton (R), Ball, Williams
- 4 (P), McCutcheon, Hall and Daniels (N & P)
- 5 RFD: Madison County Legislation
- 6 First Read: 08-MAR-18

1	191054-1:n:02/06/2018:KBH/th LSA2018-646
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	A BILL
10	TO BE ENTITLED
11	AN ACT
12	
13	Relating to Madison County; to amend Section
14	45-45-243.01, Code of Alabama 1975, providing for the
15	distribution of certain proceeds from the beer tax to fund the
16	Senior Citizens' Prescription Drug Program in the county; to
17	further provide for the funds not expended at the end of each
18	fiscal year beginning in 2018.
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
20	Section 1. Section 45-45-243.01, Code of Alabama
21	1975, is amended to read as follows:
22	"§45-45-243.01.
23	"(a) The first twelve thousand dollars (\$12,000)
24	received by the Madison County Commission, pursuant to
25	paragraph t. of subdivision (2) of subsection (c) of Section
26	28-3-190, from the excise tax on beer shall be distributed

1	monthly by the county commission to fund the Senior Citizens'
2	Prescription Drug Program in the county.
3	"(b) Commencing with the end of the 2018 fiscal
4	year, ending September 30, 2018, and at the end of each fiscal
5	year thereafter, any additional funds in the account of the
6	Senior Citizens' Prescription Drug Program not expended for
7	the program shall be transferred to the General Fund of
8	Madison County."
9	Section 2. This act shall become effective
10	immediately following its passage and approval by the
11	Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.